the favourable scenarios were to occur together, the affordability position would be
£20.2m per annum in surplus. Neither of these scenarios are realistic. Taking account
of the assessed probabilities of the alternative scenarios, the probability weighted
position is a £1.8m per annum surplus. This is very small, and the realistic conclusion
is that the risks of unfavourable and favourable variances from the base affordability
plan in the OBC are evenly balanced.

Table 12: Probability assessment of risks to affordability

8. WORKFORCE

The Model of Care summarised in Section 2 above sets out a new system of service
provision in North Bristol and South Gloucestershire. This new system will require a
change in focus from the workforce, and a reshaping of traditional departments into
new teams.  In addition to this, the future NHS workforce must be fit for purpose and

Base scenario and realistic alternative scenarios Probability Realistic Base Realistic Probability

unfavourable plan favourable weighted

scenario in the OBC scenario variance

Variance Variance Variance Variance

from plan from plan from plan from plan

£m p.a £m p.a £m p.a £m p.a

Clinical performance

Base plan is performance close to upper decile 50% 0 0.0

10% better performance than planned 20% 5.5 1.1

10% worse performance than planned 30% -5.5 -1.7

Savings not related to clinical performance

Base plan is £8.9m per annum 50% 0 0.0

Savings 20% higher 40% 1.8 0.7

Savings 20% lower 10% -1.8 -0.2

BNSSG activity growth

Base plan is 1.42% annual growth 50% 0 0.0

Growth at 1.0% per annum 35% -1.4 -0.5

Growth at 2.0% per annum 15% 1.9 0.3

Tariff uplift for revenue consequences of capital

Base plan is zero uplift from 2008/9 50% 0 0.0

Tariff uplift of 0.3% per annum to 2013/14 50% 5.1 2.6

Capital cost

Base plan is £420m (including Frenchay) 40% 0 0.0

Cost 10% higher at £462m 40% -4.3 -1.7

Cost 10% lower at £378m 20% 4.3 0.9

Unitary Payment (excluding equipment)

Base plan is 9.9% of construction cost 40% 0 0.0

9.4% of construction cost 40% 1.6 0.6

10.4% of construction cost 20% -1.6 -0.3

-14.6 0 20.2 1.8

NNoorrtthh  BBrriissttooll  aanndd  SSoouutthh  GGlloouucceesstteerrsshhiirree  VVEERRSSIIOONN  FFOORR  SSTTRRAATTEEGGIICC  HHEEAALLTTHH  AAUUTTHHOORRIITTYY  AAPPPPRROOVVAALL

OOuuttlliinnee  BBuussiinneessss  CCaassee  JJAANNUUAARRYY  22000066

-28-

competent to deliver the future services and service standards set out in the NHS plan
and the national service frameworks.

The plans for healthcare across North Bristol and South Gloucestershire are driven by
the need to provide healthcare for the population in both new environments and
through a new relationship between primary and secondary care.  These plans require

[…]

11.7.1 Overall conclusions from sensitivity analysis

Sensitivity analysis has been undertaken to assess the key variables affecting
affordability, both to ensure that the overall affordability assessment is realistic in the
key assumptions it makes, and to inform contingency plans. The impact of each of
these variables on the affordability position is shown in Appendix 35.

Appendix 35 does not provide any assessment of the probability of the potential
variances from plan occurring. In order to better further gauge their impact taking
account of probability, a range of realistic favourable and unfavourable scenarios have
been extracted from Appendix 35, the probability of each assessed, and the individual
and overall probability weighted variances calculated. This analysis is shown in Table
11.7.1 below.

Table 11.7.1:  Probability assessment of risks to affordability

Base scenario and realistic alternative scenarios Probability Realistic Base Realistic Probability

unfavourable plan favourable weighted

scenario in the OBC scenario variance

Variance Variance Variance Variance

from plan from plan from plan from plan

£m p.a £m p.a £m p.a £m p.a

Clinical performance

Base plan is performance close to upper decile 50% 0 0.0

10% better performance than planned 20% 5.5 1.1

10% worse performance than planned 30% -5.5 -1.7

Savings not related to clinical performance

Base plan is £8.8m per annum 50% 0 0.0

Savings 20% higher 40% 1.8 0.7

Savings 20% lower 10% -1.8 -0.2

BNSSG activity growth

Base plan is 1.42% annual growth 50% 0 0.0

Growth at 1.0% per annum 35% -1.4 -0.5

Growth at 2.0% per annum 15% 1.9 0.3

Tariff uplift for revenue consequences of capital

Base plan is zero uplift from 2008/9 50% 0 0.0

Tariff uplift of 0.3% per annum to 2013/14 50% 5.1 2.6

Capital cost

Base plan is £420m (including Frenchay) 40% 0 0.0

Cost 10% higher at £462m 40% -4.3 -1.7

Cost 10% lower at £378m 20% 4.3 0.9

Unitary Payment (excluding equipment)

Base plan is 9.9% of construction cost 40% 0 0.0

9.4% of construction cost 40% 1.6 0.6

10.4% of construction cost 20% -1.6 -0.3

-14.6 0 20.2 1.8

NNoorrtthh  BBrriissttooll  aanndd  SSoouutthh  GGlloouucceesstteerrsshhiirree  VVEERRSSIIOONN  FFOORR  SSTTRRAATTEEGGIICC  HHEEAALLTTHH  AAUUTTHHOORRIITTYY  AAPPPPRROOVVAALL

OOuuttlliinnee  BBuussiinneessss  CCaassee  JJAANNUUAARRYY  22000066

-201-

Table 11.7.1 indicates that if all the realistic unfavourable scenarios were to occur
together with no favourable scenarios, then the revenue affordability position would be
£14.6m per annum in deficit. Similarly if all the favourable scenarios were to occur
together, with no unfavourable scenarios, the affordability position would be £20.2m